
CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

-17
333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD. LONG BEACH, CA 90802. (562) 570-6383. FAX (562) 570-6012

December 13,2016

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute a Fourth Amendment to
Contract No. 32930 with Excel Paving Company, of Long Beach, CA, for the Annual
Contract for Public Works Repairs and Minor Improvements, extending the contract
term to August 31, 2017. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On November 13, 2012, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an on-call
contract for Public Works to handle or manage repairs and minor improvements with Excel
Paving Company (Excel) in the amount of $9,200,000. The City Council has authorized
three contract amendments extending the contract term to date.

Per this on-call contract, Excel will only perform work based on individual work orders
issued by the City. The City pays Excel based on fixed unit prices agreed upon in the on-
call contract. The contract does not include any guaranteed minimum payment or retainer
fee to the contractor. This method of project delivery provides staff with an efficient
resource for minor repairs and improvements. The typical scope of work for this contract
includes the repairs and minor improvements of City assets such as: streets, alleys,
publicly-owned properties, parks, playgrounds, beaches and the Long Beach Airport.

The existing contract expires on December 30, 2016. Staff advertised a new on-call
contract for Public Works repairs and minor improvements in October 2016, and will be
presented to the City Council for a new contract award in March 2017. As a result, staff
recommends that the City Council extend the term of the existing contract to August 31,
2017, to allow for the new contract to be in place. Excel has provided the City with a
written offer to extend the contract term for eight months at the same unit prices originally
bid on November 21, 2012.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on November 21,2016 and
by Budget Management Officer Rhutu Amin Gharib on November 28, 2016.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 13, 2016
Page 2

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on December 13, 2016, so that staff is able
to continue to perform maintenance throughout the City without interruption.

FISCAL IMPACT

The requested recommendation extends the term to August 31, 2017. No contract
authority increase or appropriation increase is requested at this time. All work orders
issued under this contract amendment will be funded with existing appropriations and will
not exceed the remaining contract authority of $4,000,000. Any work not currently
budgeted will only proceed at such a time that appropriations have been approved by the
City Council. Approval of this recommendation will provide continued support to the local
economy.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

CRAIG A. BECK
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CB:SC:AP:OR
P\CL\CONTRACT No. 32930 EXCEL PAVING COMPANY 4TH AMENDMENT CL.DOC

APPROVED:

/
ATRICK H. WEST

CITY MANAGER




